

No. 08-1314

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DELBERT WILLIAMSON, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,  
Respondents.

---

On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF**

---

MARTIN N. BUCHANAN  
*Counsel of record*  
Niddrie, Fish & Buchanan  
750 B Street, Suite 3300  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 238-2426  
mbuchanan@nfblawyers.com

DAVID J. BENNION  
Law Offices of David J. Bennion  
95 South Market St., Suite 360  
San Jose, CA 95113  
(408) 298-1948

DAVID R. LIRA  
Girardi | Keese  
1126 Wilshire Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 977-0211

ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
Public Citizen Litigation  
Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

July 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. ....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	v
INTRODUCTION. ....	1
OPINIONS BELOW. ....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	2
A. The Safety Act. ....	2
B. Seatbelt Regulations Under Standard 208.....	4
C. The <i>Geier</i> Decision. ....	12
D. Factual Background and Proceedings Below. .	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. TO OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION, THERE MUST BE CLEAR EVIDENCE THAT PETITIONERS' COMMON-LAW CLAIMS WOULD INTER- FERE WITH THE OBJECTIVES OF STANDARD 208.. ....	23
II. PETITIONERS' COMMON-LAW CLAIMS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH THE 1989 VERSION OF STANDARD 208 ADDRESSING SEATBELTS IN REAR SEATING POSITIONS.....	26

A. A Manufacturer’s Compliance With One of the Regulatory Options Permitted by a Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard Is Not Sufficient to Preempt State Common Law.. . . .	27
B. The Passive Restraint Policies at Issue in <i>Geier</i> Have No Relevance to the Manual Seatbelt Claim at Issue Here.. . . . .	35
C. Petitioners’ Common-Law Claims Do Not Conflict With the Agency’s 1989 Decision Not to Mandate Type 2 Seatbelts for the Aisle Seating Positions of Passenger Vans.. . . . .	39
III. THE OTHER FACTORS CITED BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL DO NOT SUPPORT A FINDING OF IMPLIED PREEMPTION.. . . . .	44
A. Compatibility with Child Restraints. . . . .	45
B. Comprehensiveness of Standard 208.. . . . .	47
C. Use of Rear Seatbelts. . . . .	48
D. Technological Innovation. . . . .	49
CONCLUSION.. . . . .	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	33
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	49, 50
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	25
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	24
<i>Carden v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . .	19, 45
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985). . . . .	42
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	24
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	43
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	24
<i>Geier v. America Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002). . . . .	19, 36, 47, 48
<i>Harris v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2000). . . . .	29

<i>Heinricher v. Volvo Car Corp.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1094 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004).....	19
<i>Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	24, 33, 48
<i>Hurley v. Motor Coach Industries, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000). ....	19
<i>Karlsson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 3d 265 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006). ....	17
<i>Ketchum v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 595 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996). ....	40
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	23, 32
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	2, 42
<i>O’Hara v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2007). ....	29
<i>Perry v. Mercedes Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1992). ....	25
<i>Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1116 (3d Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	23, 25, 33, 43, 44

<i>United States v. Massachusetts</i> , 493 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007). . . . .	39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const. art. 6, cl. 2. . . . .	2
--	---

## STATUTORY MATERIALS

15 U.S.C. § 1381. . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a). . . . .	2
49 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(2). . . . .	6
Motor Vehicle Safety Act	
49 U.S.C. § 30101. . . . .	2, 44
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(9). . . . .	3, 25, 28, 29
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1). . . . .	4, 13
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 30111(a). . . . .	3
49 U.S.C. § 30112(a). . . . .	3
49 U.S.C. § 30117(a). . . . .	2
49 U.S.C. §§ 30118-30120. . . . .	3
49 U.S.C. § 30120(a). . . . .	3
49 U.S.C. § 30121. . . . .	3
49 U.S.C. § 30163. . . . .	3
49 U.S.C. § 30165. . . . .	3



49 U.S.C. § 30127, note. . . . .	12
Pub. L. No. 107-318, § 5, 116 Stat. 2772 (2002). . . . .	12
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1776 (1966). . . . .	4
S. Rep. No. 89-1301 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2709. . . . .	4, 40, 41, 42

### **REGULATORY MATERIALS**

49 C.F.R. § 1.3(b)(4). . . . .	3
49 C.F.R. § 1.50(a). . . . .	3
49 C.F.R. Part 571. . . . .	3
49 C.F.R. § 571.3(b). . . . .	5
49 C.F.R. § 571.4. . . . .	28
49 C.F.R. § 571.105. . . . .	28
49 C.F.R. § 571.108. . . . .	28
49 C.F.R. § 571.121. . . . .	28
49 C.F.R. § 571.201. . . . .	28
49 C.F.R. § 571.202. . . . .	28
49 C.F.R. § 571.214. . . . .	28
49 C.F.R. § 571.217. . . . .	28
49 C.F.R. § 571.401. . . . .	28
32 Fed. Reg. 2,408 (Feb. 3, 1967). . . . .	4, 5, 12, 28
49 Fed. Reg. 15,241 (Apr. 18, 1984). . . . .	5, 45
49 Fed. Reg. 28,962 (July 17, 1984). . . . .	35
52 Fed. Reg. 22,818 (June 16, 1987). . . . .	6, 7

52 Fed. Reg. 41,685 (Oct. 26, 1987). . . . .	11, 12, 38
53 Fed. Reg. 23,673 (June 23, 1988).....	39
53 Fed. Reg. 47,982 (Nov. 29, 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
54 Fed. Reg. 25,275 (June 14, 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
54 Fed. Reg. 46,257 (Nov. 2, 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
55 Fed. Reg. 30,937 (July 30, 1990). . . . .	10
56 Fed. Reg. 38,100 (Aug. 12, 1991).....	39
56 Fed. Reg. 63,914 (Dec. 6, 1991).....	10
58 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Oct. 13, 1993). . . . .	10
63 Fed. Reg. 3,654 (Jan. 26, 1998). . . . .	28
69 Fed. Reg. 70,904 (Dec. 8, 2004).....	12, 38, 41
NTSB Safety Recommendations H-86-38 - H-86-49 (Aug. 8, 1986), <a href="http://www.nts.gov/recs/letters/1986">http://www.nts.gov/recs/letters/1986</a> .....	6

## MISCELLANEOUS

William W. Buzbee, <i>Asymmetrical Regulation: Risk, Preemption, and the Floor/Ceiling Distinction</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1547 (2007). . . . .	41, 49
Judicial Council of Cal. Civ. Jury Instructions, Nos. 1203, 1204, 1221 (Feb. 2010).....	18
